44, for 
work done and materials furnished tinder contract dated July 21, 1902, Principal Con-
tract No. 2, for the construction and operation of the Brooklyn-Manhattan Rapid 
Transit Railroad, to the 31st day of May, 1907, and amounting to the sum of twelve 
thousand seven hundred and sixty-nine dollars and eighty cents ($12,769.8o) ; and 

Balance due, relative to the contract value of the whole work.... $3559920 

(Signed) RAPID TRANSIT SUBWAY CONSTRUCTIO 
COMPANY, 

By E. P. BRYAN, President. 

Certificate No. 20, Four-Track and Connections-I hereby certify that the work 
done and materials furnished tinder contract dated July 2I, 1902, Principal Contract

[...]

of New York, for which Requisition No, 20, Four-Track and Connections, of data 
June Ig, 1907, is made by Rapid Transit Subway Construction Company, the con-
tractor, has been clone and furnished, in accordance with the terms of the contract. 
to the value of thirty-five thousand five hundred ninety-nine dollars and twenty cents 
($35,599.20) ; that such value has been ascertained relatively to the contract value 
of the whole work, and that no certificate has previously been made for such work 
and materials. 

( Signed) 	GEORGE S. RICE, 
Chief Engineer of the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners.

[...]

der contracts dated July 21, 1902, and June 9, 19o5, for the construction and operation 
of the Brooklyn-Manhattan Rapid Transit Railroad, additional work in four-tracking 
in Fulton street, Flatbush avenue, etc., in the Borough of Brooklyn, to the 31st day of 
May, 1907, and amounting to the sum of thirty-five thousand five hundred and ninety-
nine dollars and twenty cents ($35,599.20) ; and 

Whereas, George S. Rice, Chief Engineer, has certified that such extra work done 
and materials furnished has been done and furnished in accordance with the terms of 
the said contracts; that such value has been ascertained relatively to the contract value

[...]

And the said Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners does hereby, pur-
suant to section 45 of the Greater New York Charter, make request for the authoriza-
tion of such, Corporate Stock for the full amount sufficient to pay the entire estimated 
expense of executing such contract, to wit: the sum of one million three thousand 
eight hundred and twenty-eight dollars ($1,003,828). 

In witness whereof, the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners for The 
City of New York has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed and these presents to 
be signed by its President and Secretary this 14th day of June, 1907. 

[SEAL.

[...]

And the said Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners does hereby, pur-
suant to section 45 of the Greater New York Charter, make request for the authoriza-
tion of such Corporate Stock for the full amount sufficient to pay the entire esti-
mated expense of executing such contract, to wit, the sum of one million five hundred 
and forty-seven thousand three hundred and forty-two dollars ($1,547,342). 

In witness whereof the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners for The 
City of New York has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed and these presents 
to be signed by its President and Secretary this 14th day of June, 1907. 

[SEAL.) 	 (Signed) 	A.

[...]

Act (chapter 4 of the Laws of 1891 as amended), and the requisition of the Board 
of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners duly made by the President and the Secre-
tary of said Board on June 14, 1907, the Comptroller be and is hereby 
authorized and directed to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York. to 
the amount of one million three thousand eight hundred and twenty-eight dollars 
($1,003,828), bearing interest at a rate not exceeding four (4) per centum per annum, 
to provide means for the following purposes: 

For the construction of a part of the proposed Brooklyn loop 
lines, rapid transit railway, along Centre street, between 

Pearl street and Park row, in the Borough of Manhattan..

[...]

$998,328 00 

For the construction of pipe galleries in connection therewith. . 	5,500  00 

$I,003,828 oo 

-and be it further 
Resolved, That the amount of Corporate Stock hereby authorized to be issued 

shall not exceed the aforesaid sum of one million three thousand eight hundred and 
twenty-eight dollars ($,003,828), for the purposes above mentioned; and be it further 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby consents to the 
proposed contract to be entered into by the Bradley Contracting Company and The 
City of New York, acting by the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners, for